
State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
1300 W. Clairemont Ave. 
Eau Claire WI 54701 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Cathy Stepp, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TIY Access via relay- 711 DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

December 18,2013 

Brian Pehler 
Dodge Fuel Co LLC N20414 County Rd J 
Dodge WI 54625 

Subject: No Site Investigation Required Determination Regarding Dodge Fuel Co LLC 
S3171 County Rd P, Dodge, WI 
WDNR BRRTS # 02-06-554416 

Dear Mr. Pehler: 

On September 2211d, 2009, Bonestroo, on behalf of Charter Fuels, Incorporate, notified the Wisconsin Department 
of Natural Resources ("WDNR" or "the Department") that gasoline contamination had been detected during a 
Phase II Environmental Investigation. Based on the information that was initially submitted to the WDNR, you 
were sent a letter on November 4th, 2009 by DNR Hydrogeologist Torri Kendzierski explaining your obligations 
for restoring the environment at the referenced site under s. 292.11, Wisconsin Statutes. 

I am writing you today to notifY you that, based on an evaluation of all the information that I have in the file, you 
are not required to conduct an NR 716 site investigation for the site described above for the following reasons: 

• Based on a conversation I had with Stu Gross from Bonestroo on December 18t\ 2013, the Phase II 
environmental investigation that Bonestroo submitted to the Department was an investigation of a bulk 
petroleum facility north of County Rd P, whereas the release that had occurred at Dodge Fuel LLC in 1982 was at the "old" Dodge Fuel LLC site south of County Rd P. 

• The Phase II environmental investigation that Bonestroo submitted only found minor contamination in the 
groundwater and no detection of soil contamination at the bulk petroleum facility north of County Rd P. 

• The minor groundwater contamination which was detected in geoprobe B-3 does not provide adequate 
evidence to require an NR 716 site irivestigation or obligate you to restore the environment under s.292.11, Wisconsin Statutes. 

Since the information gained from the Phase II investigation was not adequate enough to require an NR 716 site 
investigation, the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System ("BRRTS") will now no longer 
show your property listed as an open Environmental Repair Program case. 

However, since there was no confirmation sampling to document that the release to the environment that occurred 
on December 9th, 1982 was remediated completely, your property will remain listed under the "Historic Spill" 
designation. If you want to remove the historic spill designation on the Property, you will need to conduct a Phase 
II environmental assessment to adequately address the release that occurred in 1982. You can view the historic 
spill on BRRTS by searching for "CTH P- DODGE OIL CO" under Activity Name at 
http:/ I dnr. wi. gov /botw/SetU pBasicSearchF orm.do. 

If you want a more detailed written response from the Department regarding site status, please be advised that 
under NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, a $500.00 fee is required for the general liability clarification letter. 
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Further correspondence regarding this site should be sent to: 

David Han 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
1300 W Clairemont Ave 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 
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I apologize for the delay that the Department had in reviewing this case and any hardship that the open case may 
have caused. If you have further questions about this letter, please don't hesitate to contact.me. 

Sincerely, 

David Hon 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
(715) 839-3750 
david.hon@wi.gov 

C: Stu Gross, Client Service Manager, Stantec 
Bill Evans, Remediation and Redevelopment Regional Supervisor, DNR 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
Route 4, Box 5 
Black River Falls, WI 54615 Carroll 0. Besadny 

Secretary 

February 4, 1983 

Mr. Robert Weisbrod 
GAB Business Services Inc. 
1419 South Hastings Way 
P.O. Box 1211 
Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Dear Mr. Weisbrod: 

File Ref: 

RE: Gasoline Spill - Dodge Oil Company GAB File #56510-12630 

3210 

Please excuse the delay. Attached are copies of the Toxic and Hazardous 
Incident Reports I agreed to send. Both Tom Woletz, at the Eau Claire 
DNR office, and I filled out an incident report. 

One point should be clarified. I believe the entire spill occurred 
within hours. My reasoning is as follows: 

8,500 gallons was lost overnight on 12/8/82. 
The storage tank was being regularly used prior to this. ·A leak 
of any significance would have drained the tank quite rapidly. 
Even with a 2 foot, plus1head of gasoline to push it the spill area 
was confined. 

Cleanup on the site has been shut down. However, this spring, the owner 
will again pump some of the installed wells to see if substantial 
recovery of gasoline is possible. 

I hope this report is what you needed. 

Sincerely, 

<ft;_!-/J: 7};_� 
__;:,..Michael J. Tierney / / 

Area Engineer 

. 

MJT:jlc 
cc: Jeffrey R. Miller - Eau Claire 



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Fuel Recovery Co./Environmental Services was contacted by 
the owner of the Dodge Oil Transport Station, Dodge, Wis­
consin, on December 1 6, 1 982. Tom vloletz from the DNR 
office, Eau Claire, was at the spill site evaluating the 
incident and determined that the reported 1 6,000 gallon 
spill should be contained and recovered immediately. The 
urgency of the spill prompted Cyrel J. Piehler to author­
ize our response team to mobilize to the spill site and 
assist in selecting the appropriate remedial action. 

PRELIMINARY EVALUATION 

FRC/Environmental Services arrived on-site at approximately 
12:30 a.m., December 17, 1 982. Sub-surface testing of the 

contaminated area showed a large amount of product on the 
water table. Based on these findings it was determined that 
the most effective means for immediate containment and re­
covery of the product would be to use the vacuum recovery 
method. Approval was made by Tom Woletz and Cyrel Piehler 
to implement recovery procedures. It was decided that the 
perimeter of the gasoline plume would be defined after the 
vacuum pumping was put into full operation. 

RECOVERY OPERATION 

A series of recovery wells were installed before the vacuum 
recovery operation began. At approximately 11:00 a.m., the 
vacuum machines were put into operation and resulted in a 
large volume of product recovered by 6 :00p.m., the first 
day (approximately 8 00 gallons) . It was recommended that 
the vacuum pumping run continuously until the volume recov­
ered lessens to an amount that would not make pumping feas­
ible. Twenty-four hour pumping discontinued after 3 days. 
Presently, 200-300 gallons is being recovered daily. The 
volume of product currently being recovered continues to 
be large enough to sustain a productive recovery. 

The daily breakdown is only an estimate of the actual 
liquid product recovered because the chamber valves in the 
storage tanker were inoperable. An accurate figure will be 
available in the next report. 

In recording the product recovered, consideration must be 
made to the amount of gasoline being emitted into the atmos­
phere from vaporization. A recent Interpoll study was 
conducted on our vacuum machines (see attached) and a basic 
curve was determined. 

Fuel Recovery Company, Inc. 



Dodge, WI ""72- December 2 0, 1982 

The rate at which gasoline vaporizes is based on many vari­
ables� However, the fluctuation of the ambient temperature 
and the volume of liquid being vacuumed are the two primary 
reasons for changes in the amount of vapors being emitted. 

The complexity of determining the exact vaporization while 
on-site would hamper the efficiency of the recovery project; 
therefore, vaporization is not included in gallons recovered. 
Because of the large volume of liquid being recovered, it 
is difficult to administer any standard rate. 

Pertinent information relating to the subsurface conditions 
of the spill site are as follows : 

SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITION S 

Subsurface soil conditions were determined from samples taken 
during test exploration. Samples were recovered with a 
flight auger, bringing disturbed soil samples to the surface. 
Subsurface conditions are therefore only approximated, and 
the findings of the test borings should be viewed as a gen­
eral indication of soil conditions at the project site. 
Logs of the investigative borings are presented in Appendix 
A. 

Soil conditions at the project site show little variation 
either laterally or with depth. Generally, the soil con­
sists of a layer of fine sand which extends downward to at 
least 15 feet, as indicated at IB- 1. In some of the borings 
medium-grained sand was encountered at depths of 5 to 9 
feet from the surface. In none of the borings was an apprec­
iable amount of silt clay discovered. 

Ground water was encountered in the project area at depths 
of 4 to 7 feet from the surface. The water table at this 
depth apprears to be a fairly extensive one, underlying 
much, if not all, of the project area. Extensive water 
tables are common in consistent sandy soils of the type 
found in this area. 

PRODUCT EXTENT 

Product occurrence in the soil and the groundwater was deter­
mined through the use of investigative borings. The area of 
product contamination is shown on the Product Extent Map in 
Appendix B. As can be seen from this map, strong product 
contamination on the groundwater table and in the soil was 
found near the tank at IB- 1, where over 2 feet of product 
accumulated on the groundwater. In add�tion, strong product 
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odor in the soil was found at IB-8. The strong product 
odor at IB-8 suggests the possibility of product migration 
in that direction. However, in accordance with instructions 
from the Wisconsin DNR, no groundwater studies have been 
conducted at the spill site. Therefore, migration of pro­
duct cannot be established at this time. 

CONCLUSION 

The recovery project is ongoing and will continue until 
the DNR has determined that the residual product will not 
create any immediate or long term hazard to the surrounding 
environment. 

The guidance by Tom Woletz, DNR Representative, and the 
support from the Dodge townspeople assisted in the success 
and efficiency of the recovery project. 

If there are any further questions pertaining to the re­
covery project please contact Gary Johnson at 6 12- 7 7 1- 2 27 2. 

Sincerely, 
I . . . ) 

:·>�:'r.'v/ ·�< (�a-:·:� ..... ,�,�,1� � 
_, v· / :1 / . "' "1 ...---

Gar · R. John on 
Director of�Operations 
FRC/Environmental Services 

GRJ :kj 
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TANK LEAK 

SCALE: 1:300 

1 inch = 25 feet 
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Table 1. Maximum Theoretical Gasoline Loss Rates Due to Vol�tilization 
of the Fuel Recovery Company 240 CFM Vacuum Unit. 

Ambient 
Temperature 

(oF) 

32 

42 

60 

89 

*GPWD = Gallons per 8-HR work day 

5 

Maximum 
Volatilization 

Rates of Gasoline 

(GPH) (GPWD)* 

26.8 

36 

54.6 

100.8 

214 

288 

437 

801 
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The worst case conditions assumed in this work to develop 

the above equations would never be attained with the pumping system 

used. It would be a rare circumstance, indeed, when the volatile 

emissions exceeded one half the maximum calculated values in Table 1. 

An analysis was not performed for the 135 CFI-1 Vacuw:1 unit, 

however, the ratio of volatilized product to condensed product should 

be similar for both units. This ratio once determined for the 240 CFM 
unit should be applicable to the 135 CFM unit. 
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